

ITEM NO.4

COURT NO.15

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s).10470/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 05-09-2023 in CRM No.57929/2023 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Patna)

MD. ASABUL ALAM @ MD. ASABUL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF BIHAR & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.93928/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.93932/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.93930/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.93929/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Date : 03-05-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Subhro Sanyal, AOR
Mr. Sagar Roy, Adv.
Mr. Purushotam, Adv.
Ms. Preeti Sirohi, Adv.
Mr. Ved Prakash Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Sudhanshu Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Akshay Kochar, Adv.
Mr. Mahendra Pratap Singh, Adv.
Ms. Khushboo Tomar, Adv.
Ms. Madhavi Khandelwal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Delay condoned.
2. Let the notice be issued to the respondents, returnable in the second week of July, 2024.

3. In the meantime, in the event of arrest of the petitioner in connection with Complaint (C) 434/2020 dated 19.10.2020 registered at Bamanduba Police Station Pahadatta District Kishanganj, he shall not be arrested, subject to his cooperating with the investigation and remaining present as and when required by the I.O. or the Court.

(RAVI ARORA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(MAMTA RAWAT)
COURT MASTER (NSH)